
Form Name:  Amendment to Standard CAO Vendor Agreement Page:  1 of 2 
Form/File No.:  1572105/T-484.001 
City Attorney Approval Date:  March 2018 
T-34947.004.005\1918469

First

Second

Third

Amendment to Standard City of San José Agreement

Court Reporter’s Name:  Talty Court Reporters, Inc. 

(Standard Agreement AC No. 663506)

This Amendment is made and entered into on __________________.  The City and Court Reporter 
amend the above-reference agreement as set forth herein.  

1. Capitalized words in this Amendment have the same meaning as in the Agreement.

2. The provisions of this Agreement (including any previous amendments) not modified by this
Amendment remain in full force and effect.

3. The provisions of this Amendment are effective upon execution of the Amendment by both
parties.

4. Agreement Term:  Section 2 is amended to extend the expiration date from __________ to 
__________. 

5. Maximum Total Compensation:  Subsection 10.1 is amended to    Increase    
Decrease   the Maximum Total Compensation from $53,500 to $58,500. 

6. Agreement Section(s):  Section(s) ___________ is/are amended to read as set forth in 
Attachment A of the Amendment. 

7. Scope of Basic Services – Exhibit A:  The     original     First Revised    Second 
Revised    Exhibit A is amended to read as set forth in the attached     First    Second  

Third    Revised Exhibit A, which is incorporated by reference into this Amendment.  

8. Compensation – Exhibit B:  The    original First Revised    Second Revised  
Exhibit B is amended to read as set forth in the attached    First Second    Third    
Revised Exhibit B, which is incorporated by reference into this Amendment. 

9. Additional Services:  The Court Reporter is authorized to perform the Additional Services 
set forth in the attached Additional Services Exhibit, which is incorporated by reference into 
this Amendment.   

663506-005



Standard Agreement AC No. 663506 
Vendor Name: Talty Court Reporters, Inc. 

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard CAO Vendor Agreement   Page:  2 of 2 
Form/File No.:  1572105/T-484.001 
City Attorney Approval Date:  March 2018 
T-34947.004.005\1918469 

This Amendment is executed by the authorized representatives of the City and Court Reporter as 
follows:   

City of San José 

By __________________________________________ 

Name:  Nora Frimann   Date 
Title:  City Attorney 

Court Reporter 

By __________________________________ 

Name:  Josie Amant Date 
Title: President 

Approval as to Form (City Attorney):

 Form Approved by the Office of the City 
Attorney. 

(Maximum Total Compensation, as amended, is $100,000 or less, 
and the provisions of the form are not altered.) 

Approved as to Form:

__________________________________________ 
[Sr.] Deputy City Attorney Date

By __________________________________ 

Name:    Date 
Title:  

 



S
ta

nd
ar

d 
A

gr
e

em
en

t A
C

 N
o

. 6
6

35
0

6 
V

e
nd

o
r 

N
am

e:
 T

al
ty

 C
ou

rt
 R

ep
or

te
rs

, I
nc

. 
   F

o
rm

 N
am

e:
  A

m
en

dm
en

t 
to

 S
ta

nd
ar

d 
C

A
O

 V
en

do
r 

A
gr

ee
m

e
nt

  
 

 
1 

o
f 

3 
 

R
ev

is
e

d 
E

xh
ib

it 
B

: 
 C

om
pe

ns
a

tio
n 

F
o

rm
/F

il
e 

N
o

.:
 1

57
2

10
5

/T
-4

84
.0

01
 

C
it

y 
A

tt
o

rn
ey

 A
p

p
ro

va
l 

D
a

te
: 

 M
ar

ch
 2

01
8

 
T

-3
49

4
7.

0
04

.0
05

\1
9

18
4

69
 

 F
ir

st
  

  
 S

e
co

n
d

  
  

 T
h

ir
d

   
 R

ev
is

e
d

 E
xh

ib
it

 B
: 

 C
o

m
p

e
n

s
at

io
n

 

T
hi

s 
re

vi
se

d
 E

xh
ib

it 
B

 is
 a

n
 a

tt
ac

h
m

e
nt

 t
o 

th
e 

  
 

F
irs

t  
  

S
e

co
n

d 
  

 
T

hi
rd

a
m

e
n

d
m

en
t 

to
 t

h
e 

A
gr

e
e

m
e

n
t.

S
e

ct
io

n
 1

 –
 C

o
m

p
en

sa
ti

o
n

 T
a

b
le

 

P
a

rt
 1

 –
 C

o
m

p
en

s
at

io
n

 f
o

r 
B

as
ic

 S
er

v
ic

e
s

 

C
o

lu
m

n
 1

 
C

o
lu

m
n

 2
 

C
o

lu
m

n
 3

 
C

o
lu

m
n

 4
 

T
as

k 
N

o
s

. 
B

as
is

 o
f 

C
o

m
p

e
n

s
at

io
n

 
In

v
o

ic
e 

P
e

ri
o

d
 

C
o

m
p

e
n

s
at

io
n

 

1
 

  
T

im
e

 &
 M

a
te

ri
a

ls
 

  
F

ix
ed

 F
e

e
 

  
M

on
th

ly
 

  
C

om
pl

e
tio

n
 o

f 
T

a
sk

(s
) 

  
C

om
p

le
tio

n
 o

f 
W

o
rk

 
$

58
,5

0
0

 

P
a

rt
 2

 –
 R

ei
m

b
u

rs
ab

le
 E

x
p

en
se

s
 

N
o

 e
xp

en
se

s 
a

re
 s

ep
a

ra
te

ly
 r

e
im

b
ur

sa
b

le
. 

 T
h

e
 a

m
o

u
nt

(s
) 

in
 

C
o

lu
m

n 
4

 o
f 

P
a

rt
 1

 in
cl

u
d

e(
s)

 p
ay

m
e

n
t 

fo
r 

a
ll 

e
xp

e
ns

es
. 

 
E

xp
e

n
se

s 
ar

e 
se

p
a

ra
te

ly
 r

e
im

b
ur

sa
b

le
 in

 a
cc

o
rd

a
nc

e
 w

ith
 

S
u

bs
e

ct
io

n 
1

0.
5

 o
f 

th
e

 A
gr

e
em

e
n

t.
  T

he
 m

a
xi

m
um

 a
m

o
un

t 
of

 
re

im
b

u
rs

a
bl

e
 e

xp
e

ns
e

s 
is

: 

N
/A

P
a

rt
 3

 –
 S

u
b

co
n

s
u

lt
an

t 
C

o
st

s
 

S
u

b
co

ns
u

lta
n

t c
os

ts
 a

re
 n

ot
 s

e
pa

ra
te

ly
 c

o
m

pe
ns

a
b

le
. 

 T
he

 
a

m
ou

n
t(

s)
 in

 C
o

lu
m

n
 4

 o
f P

a
rt

 1
 in

cl
u

de
(s

) 
pa

ym
e

nt
 f

or
 

su
b

co
ns

u
lta

nt
s.

 

S
u

b
co

ns
u

lta
n

tc
os

ts
 a

re
 s

ep
ar

a
te

ly
 c

o
m

p
en

sa
b

le
 in

 a
cc

o
rd

a
nc

e 
w

ith
 S

u
bs

ec
tio

n
 1

0
.6

 o
f t

h
e

 A
g

re
e

m
e

n
t. 

 T
h

e 
m

ax
im

u
m

 a
m

o
un

t o
f 

co
m

pe
ns

a
tio

n 
fo

r 
su

b
co

n
su

lta
n

t c
o

st
s 

is
: 

N
/A

P
a

rt
 4

 –
 A

d
d

it
io

n
a

l S
er

v
ic

e
s

N
o

 m
o

ne
y 

is
 b

u
dg

e
te

d
 f

o
r 

A
dd

iti
on

al
 S

er
vi

ce
s,

 a
n

d 
th

e 
C

ity
 

A
tt

or
n

ey
 c

an
n

o
t a

u
th

o
ri

ze
 a

n
y 

A
d

d
iti

o
n

a
l S

e
rv

ic
e

s.
 

T
he

 C
ity

 A
tt

o
rn

ey
m

a
y 

a
u

th
o

riz
e 

th
e 

V
en

do
r

to
 p

e
rf

or
m

 A
dd

iti
o

na
l 

S
e

rv
ic

es
 u

p
 t

o 
th

e
 f

ol
lo

w
in

g
 m

a
xi

m
um

 a
m

o
u

nt
: 

N
/A

M
a

xi
m

u
m

 T
o

ta
l C

o
m

p
e

n
s

at
io

n
 (

su
m

 o
f 

P
ar

ts
 1

 t
hr

ou
g

h 
4)

: 
$5

8,
5

00

 



S
ta

nd
ar

d 
A

gr
e

em
en

t A
C

 N
o

. 6
6

35
0

6 
V

e
nd

o
r 

N
am

e:
 T

al
ty

 C
ou

rt
 R

ep
or

te
rs

, I
nc

. 
   F

o
rm

 N
am

e:
  A

m
en

dm
en

t 
to

 S
ta

nd
ar

d 
C

A
O

 V
en

do
r 

A
gr

ee
m

e
nt

  
 

 
2 

o
f 

3 
 

R
ev

is
e

d 
E

xh
ib

it 
B

: 
 C

om
pe

ns
a

tio
n 

F
o

rm
/F

il
e 

N
o

.:
 1

57
2

10
5

/T
-4

84
.0

01
 

C
it

y 
A

tt
o

rn
ey

 A
p

p
ro

va
l 

D
a

te
: 

 M
ar

ch
 2

01
8

 
T

-3
49

4
7.

0
04

.0
05

\1
9

18
4

69
 

S
e

ct
io

n
 2

 –
 S

c
h

e
d

u
le

 o
f 

R
a

te
s 

a
n

d
 C

h
ar

g
e

s
 

 
O

m
it

te
d

. 
 N

o 
S

ch
ed

u
le

 o
f 

R
at

es
 a

nd
 C

h
ar

ge
s 

is
 in

cl
u

d
ed

 b
e

ca
u

se
 t

he
 C

ity
 w

ill
 n

ot
 b

e
 c

o
m

p
en

sa
tin

g
 th

e
 V

e
nd

or
fo

r 
a

ny
 B

a
si

c 
S

e
rv

ic
es

 o
n

 a
 “

tim
e 

&
 

m
a

te
ri

al
s”

 b
a

si
s.

 
 

T
he

fo
llo

w
in

g 
is

 th
e

 S
ch

e
du

le
 o

f R
at

e
s 

a
n

d
 C

h
ar

g
es

 a
p

p
lic

a
bl

e
 to

 t
h

is
 A

gr
e

em
e

n
t:

D
E

P
O

S
IT

IO
N

 T
R

A
N

S
C

R
IP

T
S

 –
P

E
R

 P
A

G
E

T
Y

P
E

O
R

IG
IN

A
L

 &
 

O
N

E
 C

O
P

Y
 

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

A
L

 
C

O
P

IE
S

 
R

e
gu

la
r 

$4
.5

0
 

$
2.

5
0

 
M

e
d

ic
al

/T
ec

h
ni

ca
l/E

xp
er

t 
$4

.6
5

 
$

2.
6

0
 

V
id

eo
/C

o
nf

id
en

tia
l 

$4
.8

5
 

$
2.

7
5

 
A

rb
itr

a
tio

ns
 

$5
.0

0
 

$
3.

0
0

 
 

H
O

U
R

L
Y

 A
N

D
/O

R
 P

E
R

 D
IE

M
 R

A
T

E
S

 
T

Y
P

E
 

R
A

T
E

 
M

o
nd

a
y 

- 
F

ri
da

y 
9

:0
0

a
m

 –
 5

:0
0

pm
 

$4
0.

0
0 

p
er

 h
o

u
r 

M
o

nd
a

y 
–

 F
ri

da
y 

b
ef

o
re

 9
:0

0
am

 o
r 

a
ft

er
 5

:0
0p

m
 

$5
0.

0
0 

p
er

 h
o

u
r 

W
e

ek
e

nd
s/

H
o

lid
a

ys
 

$1
25

.0
0

 p
e

r 
h

o
ur

 
A

rb
itr

a
tio

n/
M

ed
ia

tio
n

 
$1

25
.0

0
 p

e
r 

h
o

ur
 

A
p

p
ea

ra
n

ce
/N

o
 S

h
ow

 
$2

25
.0

0
 

S
a

m
e

 D
a

y 
C

an
ce

lla
tio

n
 

$1
75

.0
0

 
 

E
X

P
E

D
IT

E
 F

E
E

S
N

e
xt

 d
ay

 a
d

d 
1

00
%

. E
ac

h 
su

bs
eq

ue
n

t b
us

in
es

s 
d

ay
 1

0%
 le

ss
. 8

th
 b

us
in

es
s 

d
ay

 
st

a
n

da
rd

 d
e

liv
e

ry
.

L
E

G
A

L
 V

ID
E

O
G

R
A

P
H

Y
R

A
T

E
S

e
tu

p
 +

 F
ir

st
 2

 H
ou

rs
$2

75
.0

0
E

a
ch

 A
d

d
iti

o
n

a
l H

o
ur

$1
10

.0
0

M
P

E
G

 F
ile

s 
(C

D
/D

V
D

/D
ig

ita
l D

ow
n

lo
a

d
)

$8
5.

0
0

S
yn

ch
ro

n
iz

e
d 

T
ra

n
sc

rip
t 

(p
e

r 
h

ou
r 

fil
m

e
d

)
$4

5.
0

0

   



S
ta

nd
ar

d 
A

gr
e

em
en

t A
C

 N
o

. 6
6

35
0

6
V

e
nd

o
r 

N
am

e:
 T

al
ty

 C
ou

rt
 R

ep
or

te
rs

, I
nc

. 
   F

o
rm

 N
am

e:
  A

m
en

dm
en

t 
to

 S
ta

nd
ar

d 
C

A
O

 V
en

do
r 

A
gr

ee
m

e
nt

  
 

 
3 

o
f 

3 
 

R
ev

is
e

d 
E

xh
ib

it 
B

: 
 C

om
pe

ns
a

tio
n 

F
o

rm
/F

il
e 

N
o

.:
 1

57
2

10
5

/T
-4

84
.0

01
 

C
it

y 
A

tt
o

rn
ey

 A
p

p
ro

va
l 

D
a

te
: 

 M
ar

ch
 2

01
8

 
T

-3
49

4
7.

0
04

.0
05

\1
9

18
4

69
 

V
ID

E
O

 C
O

N
F

E
R

E
N

C
IN

G
R

A
T

E
S

e
tu

p
 +

 F
ir

st
 2

 H
ou

rs
$3

75
.0

0
E

a
ch

 A
d

d
iti

o
n

a
l H

o
ur

$1
45

.0
0

E
a

ch
 A

d
d

iti
o

n
a

l A
tt

en
d

ee
$7

5.
0

0

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

A
L

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

S
R

o
ug

h
 D

ra
ft

$
1.

5
0 

p
er

 p
a

g
e

R
e

al
tim

e
 F

e
e

d
*L

a
p

to
p 

/ 
iP

a
d 

re
n

ta
l a

t n
o 

a
dd

iti
on

a
l c

os
t, 

u
po

n
 r

e
qu

e
st

$
1.

7
5 

pe
r 

pa
g

e

E
xh

ib
its

 O
C

R
 S

ca
n

ne
d 

&
 C

o
pi

e
d 

(B
+

W
 &

 C
o

lo
r)

$
0.

4
5 

p
er

 p
a

g
e

B
u

lk
 E

xh
ib

its
$

0.
2

5 
p

er
 p

a
g

e
O

ve
rs

iz
ed

 E
xh

ib
its

A
t C

os
t

E
-D

oc
 L

iti
ga

tio
n

 P
ac

ka
g

e
*P

D
F

 f
ile

s 
w

ith
 h

yp
er

lin
ke

d 
e

xh
ib

its
, 

A
S

C
II

, 
A

m
ic

us
, 

E
-t

ra
n

sc
ri

pt
, 

L
E

F
, 

M
D

B
, 

S
B

F
, 

X
M

E
F

 &
 P

T
F

/V
ID

$
30

.0
0

C
e

rt
ifi

ca
tio

n
 O

+
1

$
25

.0
0

C
e

rt
ifi

ca
tio

n
 C

o
py

$
5.

0
0

P
o

st
a

g
e/

D
e

liv
e

ry
A

t C
os

t
T

ra
ns

cr
ip

tio
n

 S
er

vi
ce

$
7.

0
0 

p
er

 p
a

g
e

M
in

im
um

 T
ra

ns
cr

ip
t C

h
a

rg
e

 O
+

1
$

25
0

.0
0

S
ig

na
tu

re
 L

e
tte

r 
O

+
1 

/
C

o
p

y
N

o 
C

h
a

rg
e

C
o

nd
e

ns
ed

 T
ra

ns
cr

ip
t

N
o 

C
h

a
rg

e
C

o
nf

e
re

n
ce

 R
o

om
 a

t 
C

o
u

rt
 R

e
p

or
te

r’
s 

fa
ci

lit
y 

w
ith

 u
se

 o
f C

o
ur

t R
ep

o
rt

e
r’s

 
re

p
or

tin
g

 s
e

rv
ic

e
N

o
 C

h
ar

g
e

B
e

ve
ra

g
e

 S
e

rv
ic

e 
w

ith
 L

ig
h

t 
R

e
fr

e
sh

m
e

n
ts

N
o 

C
h

a
rg

e
P

a
rk

in
g 

a
t 

C
ou

rt
 R

ep
o

rt
e

r’s
 f

ac
ili

ty
N

o 
C

h
a

rg
e

In
te

rp
re

te
r 

S
ch

e
du

lin
g

N
o 

C
h

a
rg

e
C

o
nf

e
re

n
ce

 C
a

ll 
S

ch
e

du
lin

g
N

o 
C

h
a

rg
e

S
ch

ed
ul

in
g

a
n

d
 c

o
or

d
in

a
tin

g
 w

ith
 C

o
u

rt
 R

e
p

or
te

r’
s 

A
ff

ili
at

e
s 

in
 o

th
e

r 
lo

ca
tio

ns
N

o
 C

h
ar

g
e

C
a

nc
e

lla
tio

n
 b

y 
4:

0
0

p
m

 b
u

si
ne

ss
 d

ay
 p

ri
or

N
o 

C
h

a
rg

e







City of San José Contract/Agreement Transmittal Form

Route Order Attached / Completed Electronically Signed

TO: City Attorney
City Manager
City Clerk OR Return to
Dept. (circle one)

Type of Document:

Insurance Certificates / Waivers  Electronically Si
Audit Trail Attached (if applicable)

ontacted Clerk re:
Supplemental Memorandums if applicable

Type of Contract

REQUIRED INFORMATION FOR ALL CONTRACTS: Existing GILES # ____________

Contractor: _________________________________________________________________________________

Address: ___________________________________________________________________________________

Phone: _________________________________ Email: ______________________________________

Contract Description:

Term Start Date: ____________________ Term End Date: ____________________ Extension:

Method of Procurement: RFB, RFP or RFQ No.: _____________ Date Conducted: _______ __

Agenda Date (if applicable): _________________

Resolution No.: ___________________________

Original Contract Amount: ___________________

Option # ___ of Option Amount: ____ ________

Agenda Item No.: __________________ ___

Ordinance No.: ___________________ ____

Amount of Increase/Decrease: ____________

Updated Contract Amount: ________ ______

Fund/Appropriation: _______________________________________________________

Form 700 Required

Business Tax Certificate No.:  _________________ 

Department:

Department Contact Name/Phone: _______________________________________________________________

Notes:

Department Director Signature: __________________________________________________________________
Date

Office of the City Manager Signature: ___________________________ _________________________________
Date 

Expiration Date: _________________

663506

Talty Court Reporters, Inc.

2131 The Alameda, Suite D San Jose, CA 95126-1142

(408) 244-1900 josie@taltys.com

 3rd Amendment to Agreement for Court Reporter Services

07/01/18 06/30/22

17-18-CAO-03 03/29/18

$53,500 $5,000

3 4 $13,500 $58,500

001-44000050-4052

5703201210 07/15/22

Kara Lamm 408-535-1994

Yes

Amendment Professional Services

No

RFP

No

Attorney (44)

Select One

No

-005


